
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015 at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
B U S I N E S S  

 
 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 22) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s) 
 

4 Mayors Announcements    

5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/2015   (Pages 23 - 34) 

6 Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement   

(Pages 35 - 66) 

7 Appointment of Representative on the LGIU Member Assembly   (Pages 67 - 68) 

8 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   (Pages 69 - 72) 

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 

9 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES    

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack



 Chairs are requested to submit written reports to the Democratic Services Manager 2 days 
before the meeting at the very latest. 
 
a) Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
b) Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee 
c) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
d) Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 
e) Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

10 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEES   

 

 Chairs are requested to submit written reports to the Democratic Services Manager 2 days 
before the meeting at the very latest. 
 
a) Audit and Risk Committ
[...]
on 

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE 

• A show of hands 

majority 

• Mayor has (2
nd

) 

casting vote 

YES 

Resolution of the 

Council 

NO 

Resolution falls 

Another motion 

may be moved 



Council - 20/05/15 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 20th May, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Linda Hailstones – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Walklate, Welsh, Johnson, Cooper, Beech, Hambleton, 

Matthews, Hambleton, Wemyss, Wilkes, Williams, Williams, 
Astle, Hailstones, Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Waring, Loades, 
Holland, Bailey, Cooper, Reddish, Robinson, Shenton, 
Simpson, Heesom, Sweeney, Tagg, Bates, White, Mancey, 
Burgess, Eastwood, Baker, Peers, Plant, Stringer, Stubbs, 
Turner, Winfield, Rout, J Tagg, Harper, Huckfield, Naylon, 
Northcott, Proctor, Braithwaite, Wallace, Woolley, Dymond, 
Frankish, Johnson, Parker, Pickup and Wing 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Fear. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15th April 

be agreed as a correct record.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2015/2016  
 
The Mayor requested that the Council place on record appreciation of the service 
given to by former Councillors who had not sought re-election or had been 
unsuccessful at the recent elections. Their dedicated service to the Council was very 
much appreciated. 
 
Councillor Mrs Shenton proposed Councillor Mrs Sandra Hambleton as Mayor for the 
next municipal year. 
 
Councillor Turner seconded this nomination.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cllr Mrs Hambleton is appointed as Mayor for the municipal year 2015 to 2016. 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2015/2016  
 
Cllr Miss Reddish proposed Cllr Wilkes as Deputy Mayor; this was seconded by Cllr 
Wemyss. 
 
Resolved: That Cllr Ian Wilkes be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the municipal 
year 2015 to 2016. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Council - 20/05/15 

 

2 

6. MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Mayor made th
[...]
l - 20/05/15 

3 

 
Cllr Turner proposed Cllr Mrs Shenton; 
 
Cllr Loades proposed Cllr Sweeney. 
 
A named vote was requested by Cllr Holland and this request was confirmed by over 
12 other Members in the Chamber. 
 
Vote to appoint Cllr Mrs Shenton as Leader of the Council: 
 

Allport YES Heesom NO Shenton YES 
Astle YES Holland NO Simpson YES 
Bailey YES Huckfield NO Stringer YES 
Baker YES Johnson (Mrs) YES Stubbs YES 
Bates YES Johnson NO Sweeney NO 
Beech YES Kearon YES Tagg (John) NO 
Braithwaite NO Loades NO Tagg (Simon) NO 
Burgess YES Mancey NO Turner YES 
Cooper  NO Matthews NO Wallace YES 
Cooper (Miss) NO Naylon YES Walklate YES 
Dymond YES Northcott NO Waring NO 
Eagles YES Parker NO Welsh YES 
Eastwood YES Peers NO Wemyss YES 
Frankish NO Pickup YES White YES 
Hailstones (Mrs) NO Plant YES Wilkes YES 
Hailstones NO Proctor YES Williams (Mrs) YES 
Hambleton (Mrs) YES Reddish YES Williams  YES 
Hambleton YES Robinson YES Winfield YES 
Harper NO Rout YES Wing NO 
    Woolley NO 

 
 
In Favour: 35 
Against: 23 
Absent: 2 
 
The Leader then confirmed the following appointments: 
 
Deputy Leader: Cllr Turner 
 
Other Cabinet Members (portfolios to be confirmed): 
 
Councillor Mrs Rout 
Councillor Williams 
Councillor Mrs Beech 
Councillor Kearon 
Councillor Proctor 
 
Resolved: That Cllrs Mrs Shenton be appointed as Leader of the Council for the 
next four years.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Council - 20/05/15 

 

4 

12. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS 2015/2016  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following appointments to committees be agreed: 
 
 

  LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIB DEM UKIP NEWCASTLE 
INDEPENDENT 

GROUP 

GREEN IND 

Audit & 
Risk 

7 4 2 0 1 0 0 0 

  Sarah 
Pickup 

Paul Waring  Ken 
Owen 

   

  Sylvia 
Dymond 

David Loades      

  Sylvia 
Burgess 

      

  Trevor 
Hambleto

n 

      

Substitutes  4 2 0 1 0 0 0 

   Stephen 
Sweeney 

 David 
Harpe
r 

   

   Mark Holland      

         

         

Independent Member PHILL BUT
[...]
dation fell. 
 
A vote was taken on whether there should be a cross party working group to only 
consider the areas mentioned in the petition: 
 
In Favour: 24 voted in favour and the rest abstained. 
 
The vote was carried. 

Page 20



Council - 20/05/15 

17 

 
The Leader stated that a meeting would be set up with the petition organised and the 
Liberal Democrat Leader would be invited to attend this meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That a cross party working group be set up to consider the areas of land highlighted 
in the petition.  
 

18. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
 

CLLR SANDRA HAMBLETON 
Chair 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

15 July 2015 
 
1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance, ICT and Customer 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 be received. 
 

(b) That the actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved. 
 

Reasons 
 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and its Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance that an Annual Report is made to the Council in respect of each year’s Treasury 
Management activities. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) 

recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.   

 
1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 

CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice.  
 

1.3 The Audit and Risk Committee monitor 
[...]
each stage, all published 
documents were approved by both Councils separately.   

 
1.2 The Draft SCI was published to give residents, businesses, parish and town councils 

and other groups an opportunity to have a say in how they want to be involved in 
planning policy and development management matters in the two local authority areas. 
People were encouraged to say what they liked and didn’t like about how each council 
proposed to involve them. 

 

1.3 In total over a hundred representations were submitted by 23 individuals and 
organisations. It is worth noting that the majority of comments were generated by 
respondents who appear to be resident, or working in Newcastle-under-Lyme. Overall, 
the consultation document received a relatively positive response although there were a 
number of suggestions for changes.  

 

1.4 Each representation received, together with the Councils’ joint response and proposed 
amendments to the Draft SCI are set out in Appendix 2: Table 1 Schedule of 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the adoption of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Council adopt the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement, 2015, as part of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local 
Development Framework. 

 
Reasons 
 
The Council is required by Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004 
to have an adopted and up to date Statement of Community Involvement. Cabinet have 
recommended the adoption of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement 
of Community Involvement, 2015, and the next stage is to formally adopt the document as 
part of the Local Development Framework for Newcastle.   

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



  

  

Consultation Responses and Recommended Changes. All proposed changes to the 
Consultation Draft SCI have been agreed with Stoke-on-Trent City Council officers and 
seek to respond positively to each represent
[...]
ere considered in the preparation of the Draft SCI. The SCI Final version does include 
some changes to the standards of community involvement in development management 
decision taking, which could have financial implications, with on the one hand increased 
neighbour notification and on the other reduced costs upon the receipt of 
representations and the issuing of decisions. It is considered that these relatively limited 
changes can be accommodated within the existing revenue budgets and are deemed 
necessary to improve community participation.  

 
9.0   Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
9.1  The Council is required by Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 

2004 to have an adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
9.2  Once adopted the final Joint Statement of Community Involvement will replace the 

Borough Council’s current Statement of Community Involvement, adopted in 2006, and 
the City Council’s Statement of Community Involvement adopted in 2007.  

 
9.3 The SCI is not part of the formal Development Plan policy framework but is a supporting 

document. However, because the SCI will set the council’s policy on community 
engagement in planning matters the council’s constitution requires Council to agree to 
adopt the Final Statement of Community Involvement, 2015.   

 
9.4  The SCI is important to ensure the Local Plan process is robust and can help deliver a 

legally compliant plan at Examination. 
 
9.5  The relevant Regulations1 state that there is a three month period after the day on which 

an SCI is adopted where anyone aggrieved by the decision can make an application to 
the High Court under section 113 of the Act2 that “a) the document is not within the 
appropriate power; b) a procedural requirement has not been complied with.” 

 
10.0  Equality Impact 
  
10.1 The Final SCI has been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) The outcome 

of the EIA was that the proposals set out in the document will have no ne
[...]
rastructure Limited, the 
Highways Agency and Homes and Communities Agency)" 

106 The Coal 
Authority 
(Planning and 
Local 
Authority 
Liaison 
Department) 

Part 3: Development 
Management 

COMMENT - It is noted that the Councils 
recognise that they have an obligation to 
consult Statutory Consultees in the 
development management process.  The Coal 
Authority is such a Statutory Consultee. 

Comment noted.  Suggest additional text after relevant 
Government Agencies & Departments to further explain that this 
includes the Coal Authority. 

Comment noted.  Suggest additional text after relevant Government 
Agencies & Departments to further explain that this includes the Coal 
Authority. 

107 Health and 
Safety 
Executive 

Part 1: Introduction 
and Background 

We have concluded that we have no 
representation to make on this occasion.  This is 
because your consultation request is not 
concerned with the potential encroachment of 

Comment noted. No changes suggested. 

P
age 64



  

  

future development on the consultation zones 
of major hazard installations or MAHPs.  As the 
request is not relevant to the HSE's land-use 
planning policy, we do not need to be informed 
of the next stages in the adoption of the Joint 
Draft Statement of Community Involvement. 

 

 

P
age 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

 
1. Appointment of Council Representative on the Local government Information Unit Member 

Assembly 
 

Submitted by:  (Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: (Policy, People and Partnerships)  
 
Ward(s) affected: (Not Specific) 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appointment of Cllr Kyle Robinson as the Council’s representative on the 
Local government Information Unit Member Assembly.  
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That Council confirms the appointment of Cllr Robinson as the Council’s 
representative on the LGIU Member Assembly.  

 
Reasons 
 
Appointments to outside bodies is a Council function.  
 

 
1. Background 
 

Officers were recently made aware that the Council is able to nominate a representative to 
sit on the LGIU Assembly (Local Government Information Unit). The deadline to make this 
appointment was 1st July. In order not to lose the Council’s seat (and vote) on the assembly 
Officers consulted with Group Leaders and it was agreed that the Leader submit a 
nomination to the LGIU.  
 
Cllr Kyle Robinson has now been appointed as the Council’s representative on the LGIU 
Assembly.  

 
2. Issues 
 
Not to have made the appointment by 1st July 2015 would have resulted in the Council loosing it’s 
seat on the LGIU Assembly any becoming disenfranchised.  

 
4. Proposal 

 
To Confirm Cllr Robinson’s appointment as the Council’s representative on the LGIU Member 
Assembly.  

 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None identified. 

 
10. Major Risks  
 
That the Council loses it’s seat on the Assembly and becomes disenfranchised.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
Page 1 of 3 

 
STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL TO FULL COUNCIL – 15TH JULY 2015 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Elizabeth Shenton 
 
Portfolio: All 
 
Wards affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to Members on the activities and decisions of Cabinet together with the Forward 
Plan. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received and noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
To update Council Members on the activities and decisions of the Cabinet and to allow questions and 
comments on the Statement to the relevant Portfolio Holders. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
 I have now appointed my Cabinet and our portfolios are as follows: 
 

Councillor Elizabeth Shenton, Leader, Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships 
Councillor Terry Turner, Deputy Leader, Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer 
Councillor Ann Beech, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling 
Councillor Tony Kearon, Safer Communities 
Councillor Bert Proctor, Planning and Housing 
Councillor Amelia Rout, Leisure, Culture and Localism 
Councillor John Williams, Town Centres, Business and Assets 

 
2. Cabinet Meetings 
 

Cabinet has met once since the last meeting of Full Council, on 10th June 2015.  There will be 
another Cabinet meeting next Wednesday.  Below is a summary of actions and decisions taken, 
along with a link to the Forward Plan.  (For further background to the Cabinet’s decisions please 
refer to the actual published Cabinet agenda). 

 
 3. Newcastle and Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnerships Nominations 
 

As one of the Portfolios is now “Town Centres, Business and Assets” it was decided that going 
forward this Cabinet Member would be the nominated person to represent the Council on the 
Newcastle Town Centre Partnership and also the Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership.  For this 
year, however, it was agreed that Councillor Mrs Elsie Bates would remain as our representative 
until May 2016.  Councillor John Williams has taken up his position on the Newcastle Town Centre 
Partnership with immediate effect. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
Page 2 of 3 

 
 4. The Newcastle Town Centre Business Improvement District (BID) 
 

Cabinet agreed that this Council would vote in favour of the Business Improvement District.  
Cabinet also agreed that the Council would become a member of the Newcastle Business 
Improvement District Company.   
 
The ballot process for the BID commenced on the 17th June and runs until the 16th July.  The 3 
strategic objectives of the BID Business Plan are (i) to promote Newcastle under Lyme; (ii) develop 
the distinctive Newcastle experience and (iii) growth, development and investment.
[...]
on the 16th July when we will start to focus on the size of the Council.  The two key 
issues that need to be decided are Council size and the Electoral Cycle.  Once these have been 
determined we will hold a Special Council meeting to resolve any recommendation, and then a 
time line and programme of work can then be agreed with the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England. 
 

Page 70



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
Page 3 of 3 

 
11. Forward Plan 

 
The Forward Plan covering the period 28 May 2015 to 3 September 2015 can be found at: 
http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/forwardplan 
I am aware that the Forward Plan requires some updating and format changes.  This is something 
that I will be working on with officers between now and the next meeting of Council. 

 
 
 

Councillor Elizabeth Shenton 
Leader of the Council 

 
 

 
   

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Councillor Bert Proctor has submitted the following motion in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 12:- 
 
This Council notes that: 
 

• Cuts to NHS hearing aid services are being introduced by North Staffordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  This is the first CCG to decommission free 
NHS hearing aids. 
 

• Staffordshire County Council’s Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee has 
decided to support the CCG’s introduction of a fee for the issue of hearing 
aids to patients who suffer from certain forms of hearing loss. 
 

This Council believes that the introduction of a fee for hearing aids to patients in 
North Staffordshire with mild/moderate hearing loss will lead to a large number of 
problems, which could include: 

 

• Many residents with hearing loss being confined to their homes, resulting in 
isolation and being excluded from society.   
 

• The decision to charge for hearing aids to many residents who suffer a 
hearing loss, could impact on the mental health of these patients and their 
families. It is a well-known fact that hearing loss can trigger depression, 
anxiety, loss of appetite as one may feel discarded from society through no 
fault of their own.  This would increase the burden upon other services of the 
NHS and this has not been taken into account. Therefore, the proposal to 
charge a fee for the issue of hearing aids would have a long-term effect, not 
only on NHS budgets, but on society as a whole.   
 

• People with hearing loss who are in full time or part-time education would 
suffer.  Thus educational attainments would decline, leading to a more 
unskilled workforce and increased competition for jobs at the lower end of the 
jobs market. 
 

• People with hearing loss who are employed on zero-hour contracts would find 
themselves having to choose between caring for their families, or the ‘right to 
hear’. 
 

• Many families would have to seek professional guidance as the loss of 
hearing eventually manifests, and the true consequences of being unable to 
hear would impact, yet again, on the NHS and unsuspecting families. 
 

• People with hearing loss may experience an increase in the fear of crime, and 
actual crime, resulting in all Local Authorities being unable to achieve one of 
their most important objectives. 
 

• Withdrawal of this service may cause potential conflict between neighbours 
where radios or televisions are played too loudly by people who have been 
denied a free hearing aid. 

 
The introduction of this policy by the CCG is short-sighted, ill-conceived and would 
have a lasting, long-term effect on society as a whole.  Being deaf or suffering from a 
hearing loss is an invisible disability; the human rights of such vulnerable people in 
our communities should be respected.  For all of the above reasons we cannot 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

support the decision of the CCG to issue a charge for the supply of hearing aids to 
hearing loss patients in North Staffordshire, and the Healthy Staffordshire Select 
Committee’s support of this policy.  In addition this is the first CCG to decommission 
free NHS hearing aids which could lead to implications for all patients with hearing 
loss across the country. 
 
This Council therefore resolves that: 
 

• We write to the CCG asking them to reverse their proposal to introduce a fee 
for the issue of hearing aids to mild/moderate hearing loss patients in North 
Staffordshire. 
 

• We call on Staffordshire County Council’s Healthy Staffordshire Select 
Committee to reverse their decision to support the introduction of a fee for the 
issue of hearing aids to patients who suffer from any form of deafness. 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/2015
	T Mgt Annual Report 2014-15 for Audit and Risk 06 07 15

	6 Newcastle under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1 Table 1 - Schedule of consultation responses and recommended changes, 10/06/2015 Cabinet

	7 Appointment of Representative on the LGIU Member Assembly
	8 Statement of the Leader of the Council
	11 Motions of Members



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 15/07/15

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 15th July, 2015

Present:- The Mayor. Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Astle, Bailey, Baker, Bates, Beech, Braithwaite, 
Burgess, Cooper, Cooper, Dymond, Eagles, Eastwood, Fear, 
Frankish, Hailstones, Hailstones, Hambleton, Harper, Heesom, 
Huckfield, Johnson, Johnson, Kearon, Loades, Matthews, 
Northcott, Owen, Parker, Pickup, Plant, Proctor, Reddish, 
Robinson, Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Stringer, Stubbs, 
Sweeney, Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, Walklate, Wallace, Waring, 
Welsh, Wemyss, White, Wilkes, Williams, Williams, Winfield, 
Wing and Woolley

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mancey and Cllr Peers. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Loades declared that he had an interest in the motion regarding the provision of 
hearing aids as he sat on the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee where a 
decision had been made regarding the item. 

3. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a 
correct record. 

4. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor announced that arrangements were now underway for the Charity Spring 
Ball to be held in The Ballroom at Keele Hall on Friday 8 April 2016. 

Details of the menu and ticket price would be available later.

Discussions were also underway for a number of events to be held to raise money for 
the Mayor’s Charity Fund and these included a charity car wash at Newcastle Fire 
Station and concert by Newcastle Male Voice Choir.  Further details would be 
released as they become available.

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015 

A report was submitted regarding the Treasury Management Annual Report. It was a 
requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and its Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance that an Annual Report was made to the Council in respect 
of each year’s Treasury Management activities.

Members agreed that it was tremendous news regarding the money that would be 
reclaimed from the Icelandic Bank.



Council - 15/07/15

2

Resolved: 

(a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 be received.

(b) That the actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved

6. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME AND STOKE ON TRENT STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

The Council were required by Section 18 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004 to have an adopted and up to date Statement of Community Involvement. Cabinet had 
recommended the adoption of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Statement 
of Community Involvement, 2015, and the next stage was to formally adopt the document 
as part of the Local Development Framework for Newcastle.  

Members welcomed the document.

Resolved: That the Council adopt the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent 
Statement of Community Involvement, 2015, as part of the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local 
Development Framework.

7. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE ON THE LGIU MEMBER ASSEMBLY 

A report was submitted to inform members of the appointment of Cllr Kyle Robinson 
as the Council’s representative on the Local government Information Unit Member 
Assembly. 

Resolved:

a) That Council confirms the appointment of Cllr Robinson as the Council’s 
representative on the LGIU Member Assembly.

8. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

A report was submitted to provide an update to Members on the activities and 
decisions of Cabinet together with the Forward Plan.

The Leader stated that unfortunately due to ill health she had been unable to attend 
the LGA Conference and thanked Members for their support and well wishes. 

The Leader also stated that improvements were currently being made to the forward 
plan including the fact that all Members now received a link to the update plan every 
Friday. 

A concern was raised regarding lack pf progress with the Kidsgrove Town Centre 
Partnership and the questions was raised as to whether Cllr John Williams could be 
reinstated as a Director on the Partnership. 

The Leader confirmed that a written response would be provided but also that this 
had been a Cabinet decision which could have been called in if Members had not 
been satisfied with the decision. 

Resolved: That the Report be noted. 



Council - 15/07/15

3

9. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Cllr Stringer requested two more nominations for the High Speed 2 working Group. 

Cllr Loades thanked Officers for their support on the Audit and Risk Committee and 
for the clear and concise reports.

Members were also reminded that Planning training was taking place and that it was 
compulsory for members of the Planning Committee to attend at least 2 thirds of the 
courses.

Resolved:

That the reports be noted.

10. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES 

Resolved: That the reports be noted. 

11. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS. 

A question had been submitted by Cllr Sweeney as follows:

The Staff Related Savings target in this year’s Budget is £50,000.  Can the leader tell 
me how near we are to achieving that target?

Resolved: The Leader stated that a written response would be provided. 

12. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS 

A motion had been submitted by Cllr Proctor as follows:

This Council notes that:

 Cuts to NHS hearing aid services are being introduced by North Staffordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  This is the first CCG to decommission free 
NHS hearing aids.

 Staffordshire County Council’s Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee has 
decided to support the CCG’s introduction of a fee for the issue of hearing 
aids to patients who suffer from certain forms of hearing loss.

Cllr Proctor moved the motion and it was seconded by Cllr Astle.

Cllr Eastwood as Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee stated that 
this had been discussed at a previous meeting of the Committee and questions still 
remained unanswered such as why this project had been chosen over all others 
when all professionals in the field had objected. Cllr Eastwood confirmed that the 
Newcastle under Lyme Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee had been unable 
to support the recommendations.



Council - 15/07/15

4

Cllr Loaded stated that he did not support the motion and that the Policy had 
changed since the original meeting and that the motion contained inaccuracies in so 
far as the decision would not affect people with moderate hearing loss, dementia or 
hearing related illnesses such as tinnitus, the decision was only applicable to people 
with mild hearing loss. Cllr Loades also stated that where hardship relating to hearing 
loss was identified then an individual would be referred to an audiologist. Cllr Loades 
also confirmed that individuals could still visit their GP regarding hearing loss but that 
there would be no immediate support if the hearing loss was below 44 decibels 
unless it could be shown that the hearing loss was causing hardship to the individual 
or that the individual could not afford treatment. All cases would be looked at on an 
individual basis.

Cllr Loades proposed an amendment to the motion:

That this Council agree to monitor, in conjunction with the County Council Health 
Scrutiny Committee, this change to the North Staffs CCG policy and comment further 
after a review has taken place and that a report be brought back to this Council for 
further consideration. 

The Leader stated that she could not support the amendment and that hearing loss 
did not just happen and that individuals needed support from the start. 

Cllr Mrs Johnson also raised concerns regarding the impact that hearing loss could 
have on the mental health of patients. Cllr Loades stated that in cases such as this 
the case would be taken on by the patients GP. 

The amendment to the motion was seconded and a named vote requested as 
follows:

Allport NO Heesom YES Shenton NO
Astle NO Holland YES Simpson NO
Bailey NO Huckfield YES Stringer NO
Baker NO Johnson (Mrs) NO Stubbs NO
Bates NO Johnson YES Sweeney YES
Beech NO Kearon ABSTAIN Tagg (John) YES
Braithwaite YES Loades No Vote Tagg (Simon) YES
Burgess NO Mancey Absent Turner NO
Cooper ABSTAIN Matthews YES Wallace NO
Cooper (Miss) YES Naylon Absent Walklate NO
Dymond NO Northcott YES Waring YES
Eagles NO Owen NO
Eastwood NO Parker YES Welsh NO

Fear YES Peers Absent Wemyss NO
Frankish YES Pickup NO White ABSTAIN
Hailstones (Mrs) ABSTAIN Plant NO Wilkes ABSTAIN
Hailstones YES Proctor NO Williams 

(Mrs)
NO

Hambleton (Mrs) NO Reddish ABSTAIN Williams NO
Hambleton NO Robinson NO Winfield NO
Harper ABSTAIN Rout NO Wing YES

Woolley ABSTAIN



Council - 15/07/15

5

In Favour: 17
Against: 31
Abstain: 8

The amendment to the motion fell.

Debate returned to the substantive motion.

Cllr Fear stated that the motion should still be withdrawn as it contained inaccuracies. 

Members also questioned what the alternatives were especially considering that this 
decision had been made by professionals and that this Council did not have all the 
facts on the table in order to make an informed decision. 

Cllr Stubbs stated that loss of hearing could have a big impact on quality of life and 
action taken early on could help to prevent future illnesses, increase that chance of 
employment and half the risk of domestic violence. 

Other Members expressed concerns that no wholescale review of other services had 
taken place and that the advice from audiologists had not been taken on board. 

Cllr Loades stated that the methods followed by CPAG regarding the decision would 
be on their website including the other possible choices such as skin cancer care, 
plastic surgery and dialysis. 

A vote was taken on the substantive motion:

Allport YES Heesom NO Shenton YES
Astle YES Holland NO Simpson YES
Bailey YES Huckfield NO Stringer YES
Baker YES Johnson (Mrs) YES Stubbs YES
Bates YES Johnson ABSTAIN Sweeney ABSTAIN
Beech YES Kearon YES Tagg (John) ABSTAIN
Braithwaite NO Loades No Vote Tagg 

(Simon)
ABSTAIN

Burgess YES Mancey Absent Turner YES
Cooper ABSTAIN Matthews ABSTAIN Wallace YES
Cooper (Miss) ABSTAIN Naylon Absent Walklate YES
Dymond YES Northcott NO Waring ABSTAIN
Eagles YES Owen YES
Eastwood YES Parker ABSTAIN Welsh YES

Fear NO Peers Absent Wemyss YES
Frankish ABSTAIN Pickup YES White YES
Hailstones (Mrs) ABSTAIN Plant YES Wilkes YES
Hailstones NO Proctor YES Williams 

(Mrs)
YES

Hambleton 
(Mrs)

YES Reddish ABSTAIN Williams YES

Hambleton YES Robinson YES Winfield YES
Harper ABSTAIN Rout YES Wing ABSTAIN

Woolley ABSTAIN 

In Favour: 34



Council - 15/07/15

6

Against: 7
Abstain: 15

Resolved:

• That this Council write to the CCG asking them to reverse their proposal to 
introduce a fee for the issue of hearing aids to mild/moderate hearing loss patients in 
North Staffordshire.

• That this Council call on Staffordshire County Council’s Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee to reverse their decision to support the introduction of a fee for the 
issue of hearing aids to patients who suffer from any form of deafness.

13. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

No petitions were received.

14. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

THE MAYOR. COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair


